Sales at the Jewellery Maisons increased by 8% at actual exchange
rates, led by notable double-digit growth in the second half of the
year. The 13% sales decrease at the Specialist Watchmakers was
mainly driven by a significant decline in Asia Pacific, the largest
region for the business area, partially offset by higher sales in Japan
and the Americas. Sales in the ‘Other’ business area grew by 7%,
including the first full year contribution from Gianvito Rossi,
notwithstanding a double-digit reduction in Asia Pacific.

Further details on sales by region, distribution channel and business
area are given under Review of Operations.

Gross profit
Gross profit amounted to € 14 319 million, up by 2% versus the
prior year. This corresponded to a gross margin of 66.9% of sales.

Increased production costs, mostly driven by higher raw material
costs and notably gold, combined with unfavourable exchange
rates, were only partially offset by targeted price increases and
favourable channel and product mix, leading to a 120-basis point
decline in gross margin compared to the prior year.

36 Richemont Annual Report and Accounts 2025
Business review: Financial review

Financial review

in €m  2025  2024  % change

Sales  21 399  20 616  +4%
Cost of sales  (7 080)  (6 580)
Gross profit  14 319  14 036  +2%
Net operating expenses  (9 852)  (9 242)  +7%
Operating profit  4 467  4 794  -7%
Net financial (costs)/income  (53)  (178)
Share of post-tax results of equity-accounted investments  75  39
Profit before taxation  4 489  4 655  -4%
Taxation  (727)  (837)  -13%
Profit for the year from continuing operations  3 762  3 818  -1%
Loss for the year from discontinued operations  (1 012)  (1 463)

Profit for the year  2 750  2 355  +17%

Analysed as follows:
Attributable to owners of the parent company  2 751  2 362
Attributable to non-controlling interests  (1)  (7)

Profit for the year  2 750  2 355  +17%

Earnings per share – diluted basis  € 4.671  € 4.077  +15%

Any references to Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan within this financial review are to Hong Kong SAR, China; Macau SAR, China; and
Taiwan, China, respectively.

The results of YOOX NET-A-PORTER (‘YNAP’) for the year ended 31 March 2025 are presented as ‘discontinued operations’. Unless
otherwise stated, all comments below relate to the results of ‘continuing operations’.

Sales
For the year ended 31 March 2025, sales increased by 4% at both
actual and constant exchange rates, reaching € 21 399 million.

All regions recorded double-digit growth, with the exception of
Asia Pacific, and this both at actual and constant exchange rates. At

[…]

• Discount rate – A decrease of 0.5% per annum would increase obligations by € 179 million (2024: € 155 million), although this is also
likely to have an impact on the Foundation’s assets.

• Interest credit rate – A decrease of 0.5% per annum would lead to a € 99 million (2024: € 86 million) decrease in obligations.

• Future technical rate for conversion of lump sum to pension – A decrease of 0.5% would decrease obligations by € 63 million (2024:
€ 55 million).

• Life expectancy – A one-year increase would increase obligations by € 31 million (2024: € 27 million).

The above sensitivities are calculated assuming other assumptions are held constant. In practice, any increase in obligations from the above
assumptions is likely to be partially offset by a reduction in the assumption for future interest credit. The calculation is performed on the
same basis as in the prior year.

For the Group’s other arrangements, a fall in the average discount rate of 0.5% per annum would increase the obligations by approximately
€ 8 million (2024: € 8 million).

21. Provisions

 Warranties and
 sales-related

 Employee
 benefits

 Other

 Total

  €m  €m  €m  €m

At 1 April 2024  192  77  12  281
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss:
– additional provisions  326  35  43  404
– unused amounts reversed  (19)  (17)  (3)  (39)
Net charge  307  18  40  365
Reclassification  –  39  2  41
Utilised during the year  (264)  (42)  (7)  (313)
Exchange adjustments  (1)  2  –  1

At 31 March 2025  234  94  47  375

  2025  2024
  €m  €m

Total provisions at 31 March
– non-current  120  84
– current  255  197
  375  281

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

116 Richemont Annual Report and Accounts 2025
Consolidated financial statements

21. Provisions continued

Warranties and sales-related provisions
Group companies establish provisions for potential sales returns and warranties provided on certain products. Based on past experience, a
provision of € 234 million (2024: € 192 million) has been recognised for expected sales returns and warranty claims. It is expected that
€ 173 million (2024: € 145 million) of this provision will be used within the following twelve months and that the remaining € 61 million